GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF NORTH CAROLINA SESSION 1991

CHAPTER 851 HOUSE BILL 1521

AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE NEW BERN-CRAVEN COUNTY SCHOOLS TO THE CRAVEN COUNTY SCHOOLS.

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts:

Section 1. (a) The New Bern-Craven County Board of Education is renamed the Craven County Board of Education.

(b) The New Bern-Craven County School Administrative Unit is renamed the Craven County School Administrative Unit.

(c) The New Bern-Craven County Schools is renamed the Craven County Schools.

Sec. 2. This act becomes effective July 1, 1992.

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified this the 6th day of July, 1992.

James C. Gardner President of the Senate

Daniel Blue, Jr. Speaker of the House of Representatives